

No. 19-70020

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
PATRICK HENRY MURPHY,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE; LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION; BILLY LEWIS, WARDEN,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division (No. 4:19-cv-01106)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ERIC C. RASSBACH

*Counsel of Record*

NICHOLAS R. REAVES

CHRIS PAGLIARELLA

JACOB COATE

PETER TORSTENSEN\*

The Becket Fund for

Religious Liberty

1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW

Suite 700

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-0095

erassbach@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

*\*Admitted only in N.Y.; supervised by D.C. bar members.*

## **RULE 28.2.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 28.2.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Both the Free Exercise Clause and RLUIPA require Texas to provide Murphy access to a Buddhist minister in the death chamber .....	2
A. Under the Free Exercise Clause, Texas must provide Murphy access to clergy in the death chamber.....	3
1. Where, as here, a government policy specifically targets a particular known religious practice, strict scrutiny is triggered under the Free Exercise Clause .....	3
2. Texas cannot prevail on its strict scrutiny affirmative defense .....	5
3. Even under the <i>Turner/O’Lone</i> standard, Murphy’s request for access to Buddhist clergy in the execution chamber should be accommodated .....	7
B. Texas’s policy also violates RLUIPA .....	8
II. The remedy for the deprivation of Murphy’s religious liberty interest is a targeted injunction, not “equality” created by eliminating religious exercise for all the condemned.....	10
A. “Equality” achieved by uniformly depriving the condemned of comfort of clergy contravenes the Free Exercise Clause ..	10

B. The appropriate remedy for the deprivation of religious liberty is equitable relief allowing Texas to conduct the execution while affording Murphy comfort of clergy .....13

CONCLUSION.....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Collier</i> , 929 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress v. New York City Department of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	4, 5
<i>CHILD, Inc. v. Min De Parle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 19-123 (pet. docketed July 25, 2019) .....	5
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	1, 5, 9
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019).....	1
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	7, 8

*Shrum v. City of Coweta*,  
449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 4-5

*St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago*,  
502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007).....4

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....7, 8

*Ward v. Polite*,  
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....4

*Yellowbear v. Lampert*,  
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....6, 9

**Other Authorities**

Catechism of the Catholic Church §§ 1524-1525 .....3

Stuart Banner, *The Death Penalty: An American History* (2002).....3

W. Cole Durham and Robert Smith, *Other Forms of  
Government Chaplaincy, 4 Religious Organizations  
and the Law* § 36:7 (2017) .....3
